
 

  
 

Children and 
Young People 

Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 13 November 2024 at 5.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 ITU 

 
 
Cllr Carol Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Ray Godwin Cllr David Reynard 
Cllr Stephen Richardson Cllr Paul Rowling 
Cllr Emily Tate Cllr Sally Ann Watson 
Cllr Katie Weston  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 
September 2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5   Monitoring of Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of 
Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 
 

6   Scrutiny Review of Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme know locally as Holidays are Fun (HAF) 
 

 

 To consider the scope and project plan for the review. The 
following documents are attached: 
 

- Draft scope and project plan 
- HAF Annual Report 2023 – 2024 

 
At the meeting there will be an introductory presentation 
setting context for the review and an informal discussion to 
consider how equality and poverty considerations will need 
to be addressed throughout the review. 
 

(Pages 25 - 46) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Children and 
Young People 

Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

7   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Children and 
Young People 

Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of 
[...]
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee was held on Wednesday 
25 September 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair), Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair), Cllr John 
Coulson (sub for Cllr Stephen Richardson), Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr 
Emily Tate, Cllr Sally Ann Watson and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

Officers: 
 

Majella McCarthy and Vanessa Housley (Children's Services), Judy 
Trainer (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 Cllr Lisa Evans 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr David Reynard and Cllr Stephen Richardson. 
 

 
CYP/15/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CYP/16/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CYP/17/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CYP/18/24 Healthwatch Update - Youth Health 
 
This item was deferred.  
 

CYP/19/24 Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 
 
The Select Committee reviewed the draft final report following its review of Narrowing 
the Gap in Educational Attainment. 
 
The aim of the review was to work with schools and other stakeholders and the 
Appreciative Inquiry model had supported collaboration through exploring good 
practice and identifying what could still be done to support families. 
 
The findings and recommendations had been developed following extensive 
engagement with stakeholders and reflected shared objectives.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer shared text summarising headline feedback from stakeholder 
engagement which would be incorporated into the report and Members highlighted a 
correction to Appendix 1. 
 
It was noted that following approval of the recommendations, a lead officer/ 
organisation would need to be identified to take forward the actions under each 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



objective. A programme of monitoring would need to be established to allow the Select 
Committee to be assured of implementation and the impact of the recommendations. 
 
AGREED that the final report be approved for submission to Cabinet. 
 

CYP/20/24 Chair's Update and Work Programme 
 
The Chair highlighted a review that had been carried out by Newcastle City Council on 
Supporting Young People into Employment. The review had been discussed at a 
recent North East Joint Scrutiny network meeting and highlighted the barriers faced 
young people, particularly in relation to transport.  
 
Members commented that this issue was something that the Select Committee might 
wish to review again in the future.  
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
Chair……………………………………………………………………………. 
 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Agenda Item 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

13 November 2024 
 
 

MONITORING OF RECOMMENDATIONS – SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
NARROWING THE GAP IN EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 
 
 
Summary 
 
Members are asked to consider the approach to monitoring actions in relation to the 
Appreciative Inquiry into Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment.  
 
 
Detail 
 
1. The Committee’s final report of the Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 

Attainment was considered by Cabinet in October 2024 who accepted all the 
recommendations.   

 
2. The benefit of the AI approach has been in the awareness raising of the issues. It 

has also brought all stakeholders together at events and secured support for 
agreed objectives and future action. 

 
3. The review culminated in a report setting out 17 recommendations, as follows: 

 
That Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council works collaboratively with partners and 
key stakeholders to deliver the following shared objectives: 

 
1. Improve attendance 

Support schools to improve attendance: 
➢ Encourage school leaders’ use of the Attendance Self Evaluation 

Toolkit to identify what is working well, and areas which could be 
developed 

➢ Promote an inclusive and relevant curriculum - where a young person 
wants to attend 

➢ Work with the Team Around the School Service. 
➢ Ensure that schools are equipped to deal with health issues. 
➢ Identify individual barriers to attendance to better target support and 

intervention with specific reference to young carers 
 

2. Forge positive relationships 
Ensure that school culture proactively forges positive relationships between 
pupils, staff and parent/ carers: 

➢ Promote respectful behaviours from all partners including teachers. 
➢ Involve pa
[...]
ified wider partnerships
• Design action plans
• Feedback impact
• Impact Review meetings
• CYP Select Committee

• Flagged regionally and nationally

Driving Forwards

01/11/24 8

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

01/11/24 9

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Holiday Activities and Food Programme known 
locally as Holidays Are Fun (HAF)  
 
Scrutiny Review 
 

Outline Scope 
 

 
Scrutiny Chair (Project Director): 
 
Cllr Carol Clark 
 

Contact details: 
 
carol.clark@stockton.gov.uk 
 

Scrutiny Officer (Project Manager): 
 
Judy Trainer 
 

Contact details: 
 
01642 528158 
judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk 
 

Departmental Link Officer: 
 
Mandie Rowlands 
 

Contact details: 
 
01642 527241 
mandie.rowlands@stockton.gov.uk 
 

Which of our strategic corporate objectives does this topic address?  
 
Supporting ‘our people’ to live healthier lives: 
 

• Raising aspirations of our children and young people to achieve economic wellbeing 

• Supporting the local economy using local providers to deliver. 

• Supporting schools to work during holiday periods, supporting their local communities 
offering healthy meals and activities to children and young people 

• Offer specific and focused provision for children and young people with special 
educational needs.  

• Supporting vulnerable groups such as, children in our care, children in need of help and 
support, children with additional needs and young carers. 

 

What are the main issues and overall aim of this review? 
 
HAF is a DfE funded programme that provides activities and healthy meals to children and young 
people during holiday periods, predominantly for those on benefit related free school meals. It is 
delivered in partnership through SBC and Catalyst.  It involves a range of providers, including 
schools, delivering a variety of activities. 
 
The programm
[...]
tional wellbeing, which can result in challenging behaviour within both primary and secondary schools and the 

community. 

Domestic violence  

Statistics show that domestic abuse affects a quarter of all women at some time in their lives, regardless of age, 

social class, race, disability, sexual orientation, or lifestyle. The visible consequences of this are obvious to see but 

the hidden consequences are often underestimated, such as isolation, loss of confidence, fear, and despair.  

Diversity  

Towns in Stockton-on-Tees and the wider North East have high levels of migrants and asylum seekers. Whilst the 

area welcomes families and migrants and the diversity of cultures it brings, the demands on local services is high 

and language/cultural barriers can at times be difficult. 

 

 

  

“It is such a relief being able to leave our 

children in a place that could meet their 

needs and the opportunity to spend time 

with siblings.” 
“The holiday club has really helped my child 

become more confident after coming here 

from Ukraine. His English is improving every 

time he is here and is being introduced to 

new activities too.” 

 

Page 34



5 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Holidays Are Fun! 
The Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) programme is funded by the Department for Education and delivered by 

Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council in partnership with Catalyst. The Stockton-on-Tees HAF team held a 

competition to rename the programme and selected “Holidays Are Fun” to remove some of the stigma some 

parents associated with holiday hunger. 

HAF is offered to school aged children from reception to year 11 who are in receipt of benefit related free school 

meals. Recognising that families are struggling in the current cost of living crisis, we have expanded the HAF offer 

in Stockton-on-Tees to also include families in receipt of universal credit or in financial difficulty. In addition, we 

have offered vulnerable families 
[...]
ant to come again, and they feel safe here.” 

 

Page 46



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Items to be scheduled each year 

Annual 
Overview of Children and Young People’s Services and Annual Safeguarding Report 
 
Six Monthly 
Children and Young People Performance Reports  
 
Progress Updates  
Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships TBC 
Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Work Programme – 2023-2024 

 

Date 
 

Item Attending 

17 July 2024 
 

Progress Update – Care Leavers EET 
 
Progress Update – Contextual Safeguarding 
and Youth Relationships  
 
Youth Justice Plan 
 

Mandie Rowlands 
 
Dave Willingham 
 
 
Miriam Sigsworth 

25 September 2024 
 

Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment – Final Report 
 
 

Vanessa Housley 
Eddie Huntington 
 
 

16 October 2024 
 

CANCELLED 
 

 

13 November 2024 Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment – Monitoring 
 
Review of HAF – Scope and Project Plan 
 

Vanessa Housley 
Gill McCleave 
 
Mandie Rowlands 

11 December 2024 Review of HAF – Evidence 
 

Mandie Rowlands 

15 January 2025 
 
 

Review of HAF – Evidence 
 

Mandie Rowlands 

12 February 2025 
 
 

Review of HAF – Summary of Evidence 
 

Mandie Rowlands 

12 March 2025 
 
 

Review of HAF – Final Report Mandie Rowlands 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Monitoring of Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment
	Presentation

	6 Scrutiny Review of Holiday Activities and Food Programme know locally as Holidays are Fun (HAF)
	HAF Annual Report Stockton on Tees 2023- 2024

	7 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee was held on Wednesday 
13 November 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair), Cllr Ray Godwin, Cllr Stephen Richardson, 
Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Sally Ann Watson and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

Officers: 
 

Vanessa Housley, Eddie Huntington, Gill McCleave, Mandie 
Rowlands, Jane Williams (Children's Services) and Haleem Ghafoor 
(AH&W) and Michelle Gunn (CS) 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair), Cllr David Reynard and Cllr Emily 
Tate. 
 

 
CYP/21/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted.  
 

CYP/22/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

CYP/23/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held don 25 September 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

CYP/24/24 Monitoring of Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in 
Educational Attainment 
 
The Committee received a presentation regarding actions taken following the 
agreement of the Final Report, and proposed method of monitoring implementation of 
recommendations.  
 
Lead officers had been identified to take forward each of the recommendations, as 
well as lead partners and partner organisations, and an updated list of partners was 
circulated. It was noted that the Committee’s report had been shared with the LGA 
and the Department for Education, who were interested in the impact of the review.   
 
Meetings would take place bi-monthly with all leads and it was proposed that a rolling 
programme of monitoring be implemented, with leads bringing action plans and 
updates in turn to each Committee meeting. Members considered action plans for 
recommendations 6, 7, and 13 and officers noted that the challenge for 
implementation was working in partnership with schools, who decided their curriculum. 
However, when contacting schools with the recommendations they found that they 
were very receptive to the proposals.  
 



The existing Stockton-on-Tees Talks programme was highlighted. This was run in 
association with Speech & Language UK and  focussed on supporting speech and 
language skills, where children and young people had recognised difficulties. The 
programme was being expanded from early years into primary and secondary. 
Members requested further details of this programme.  
 
The action to create a Borough wide debate competition was also highlighted and it 
was noted that developing debating skills had a positive impact on reading and writing 
skills. Members discussed the need to consider different personality types such as 
introverts and how different strategies such as coaching, relationship building, and 
small group discussions were important to encourage those who were not comfortable 
with speaking in public. The importance of being able to speak confidently and 
express yourself, and the need to build these skills early in life, was noted.  Members 
suggested that the Council Chamber be utilised for the final of the debating 
competition, as well as involving local MP’s.  
 
When considering the action plan for recommendation 13, Officers noted that there 
was a high percentage of young people with SEND who were not in employment, 
education or training (NEET). Members requested information be shared on funding 
for SEND.  Discussion took place regarding the importance of vocational education for 
those who were not academic.  
 
AGREED that the update for recommendations 6, 7 and 13 be approved and the 
rolling programme of monitoring be implemented.  
 

CYP/25/24 Scrutiny Review of Holiday Activities and Food Programme know locally as 
Holidays are Fun (HAF) 
 
The Committee received a background presentation and considered the draft scope 
and project plan for the Scrutiny Review of Holidays are Fun (HAF). The presentation 
outlined the programme, who was eligible, the activities offered, how the programme 
was promoted, and feedback from the young people who had attended. The 
programme was run in partnership with Catalyst and they had two members of staff 
working on HAF. The contract with Catalyst was due to end in February 2025. 
Members were interested in the relationship with Catalyst and it was noted that the 
scope included inviting them to a Committee meeting.  
 
It was clarified that there were more spaces than children and young people accessing 
the programme identified in the presentation as they were able to book more than one 
space. The majority of spaces were taken.  
 
Funding for the programme came from both the Department for Education (DfE) and 
Public Health. There were strict criteria from the DfE that 85% of places must go to 
those children and young people in receipt of free school meals, and that the prime 
objective was to ensure that they received a meal each day during school holidays. 
The funding from the DfE was due to end in February 2025 and an announcement 
regarding future funding was expected shortly with new criteria. Details of this would 
be shared with the committee once announced.  
 
The funding from public health stipulated that there should be a focus on providing 
places for those in the top 10 most deprived wards and it was recognised that the 
programme did not reach all geographical areas of the borough. Members noted that 
there were children living in more affluent wards that would be described as deprived 



and a discussion took place on how to include children from families that may not be 
covered by the criteria but were struggling. The Committee requested a geographical 
breakdown of the children that took up the discretion places as well as the number of 
children who were eligible. They also requested to include in the scope exploring the 
possibility of extending the programme to those not currently eligible, e.g. working with 
partners to provide extra or discounted places. 
 
An update was given regarding the reintroduction of Equality Poverty Impact 
Assessments, which ensured that any decisions and/or new policies implemented by 
the Council considered the impact they would have on individuals with characteristics 
protected by the Equality Act 2010 and also wider groups including poverty, substance 
misuse, care leavers etc. Members split into two groups to consider the purpose of the 
HAF programme, how it was delivered and the barriers, and what groups might be 
positively and negatively impacted upon.  
 
The Committee requested information on referrals to the new multibank be shared 
with all Council Members.  
 
AGREED that the presentation be noted and the scope and project plan be approved, 
subject to the above comments 
 

CYP/26/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair highlighted that a further update on Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Achievement recommendations would be presented at the next meeting and will be 
added to the work programme.  
 
AGREED that the work programme be updated to include the item above and noted.  
 


